Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1985 Senate Bill 144

Date of enactment: June 4, 1985 Date of publication: June 12, 1985

1985 Wisconsin Act 18

AN ACT to renumber 20.923 (4) (b) 6; and to amend 15.05 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to the salary and term of office of the secretary of regulation and licensing.

85 WISACT 18

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.05 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.05 (1) (a) If a department is under the direction and supervision of a secretary, the secretary shall be nominated by the governor, and with the advice and consent of the senate appointed, to serve at the pleasure of the governor, except that the secretary of regulation and licensing shall serve for a 6 year term expiring on March 1 of an odd-numbered year.

SECTION 1m. 20.923 (4) (b) 6 of the statutes is renumbered 20.923 (4) (d) 10s.

SECTION 2. Nonstatutory provisions; regulation and licensing. (1) REMOVAL OF SECRETARY. Notwithstanding section 17.07 (3) of the statutes, the secretary of regulation and licensing serving on the effective date of this SECTION, appointed under section 15.05 (1) (a) of the statutes to serve for a 6-year term, may be removed from office by the governor at any time.

- 30 -